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Abstract The current study sought to establish
perceptions of lecturers and Peer Assistant Learning (PAL)
Tutors on students’ phubbing at a rural university in the
Eastern Cape Province of South Africa. The study adopted
the quantitative approach in which a survey was employed.
A sample of 50 academics that consisted of 39 lecturers
from a population of 71 and 11 PAL Tutors from a
population of 14 voluntarily completed the survey. A
structured S-point Likert scale questionnaire was used for
the data collection. The researchers captured the data
manually into Statistical Package for Social Sciences and
they were analysed using descriptive statistics. The study
found that majority of lecturers and PAL Tutors had a
negative perception on students’ phubbing in classroom. It
was strongly confirmed that students were addicted to cell
phones. Around 0%-20% of the students were phubbing by
doing different activities in classroom which was more
enough for the whole learning and teaching to be spoiled.
Overall, phubbing created a serious interruption to
lecturers, PAL Tutors as well as the whole class and this
implicated the study to highlight that students were
crossing the boundary line. This study also provided
recommendations to the educators and management to
minimize phubbing inside classroom.

Keywords  Phubbing, Smart Phone, Cell Phone,
Educational Technology, Mobile Technology, Rural
University Education, Lecturers, Peer Assisted Learning
Tutors

1. Introduction

The daily developments of technologies ubiquitously
have become very common. Among them, the impact of
cell phones on the life of common people especially in
youngsters has been proliferated remarkably. According
to Global System for Mobile Communications (GSMA)
Intelligence [1], the number of cell phone connections
including the licensed cellular all over the world has
crossed over 8 billion. Almost half of the total population
in the world are currently using internet through their
smart phones, which is a massive increase of 250 million
users since the end of 2018 [2]. South Africa is not an
exception in this regard. South Africa is the second
biggest mobile market in the African continent with 37.5
million unique mobile subscribers and more than 80
million connections as most of the people have multiple
SIM cards across various networks [3]. There was an
increase of 3.1 million of cell phone connections in South
Africa between January 2019 and January 2020 [4]. Beger
and Sinha [5] highlighted that 72% of South African
adolescents between the age of 15 and 24 use cell phones.
According to the report of CNN, between 2007 and 2014
the ownership of cell phones among adolescents in South
Africa climbed up from 21% to 50.8% [6].

Despite students in this generation are fast in
familiarizing with the features of mobile technologies,
they also spend much of their valuable time for
non-academic purposes such as being in internet to
socialize [7,8] to play games, to send and receive
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messages and calls [9, 10]. Majority of university students
use at least one cell phone [11]. They are using smart
phones while they are doing their homework [12],
studying [13] and even while attending lectures in
classroom [14, 15]. A study conducted in the United
States of America by Junco [16] stated that students are
using facebook for nearly 100 minutes per day. Lepp,
Barkley and Karpinski [17] highlighted that college
students are using cell phones for almost five hours per
day. Another study conducted by Wentworth and
Middleton [18] showed that students were sending more
than 150 messages per day. The phenomenon of ignoring
or snubbing someone by actively involving in cell phones
or smart phones instead of concentrating to that person is
called Phubbing [19, 20, 21].

Phubbing is a combination of “phone” and “snub” [22].
Although the word Phubbing is a brand new educational
term, students’ use of phones in classroom is not new. The
studies based on students’ phubbing in university
classrooms are scarce [19, 23] especially in South Africa
and that too from the perception of lecturers and PAL
Tutors. PAL Tutors are the senior students who are expert
in the subject field. They are appointed or employed by
the Centre of learning and teaching department of the
university for the subjects that has a high failure rate to
assist the lecturers. PAL Tutors will be lecturing their
junior students in the evening after the normal class hours
of lecturers. Due to the high penetration rate in the use of
cell phones, regular updates in this area of study are a vital
factor. Therefore, the purpose of this study was to
understand the perceptions of lecturers and PAL Tutors on
students’ phubbing at a rural university in the Eastern
Cape Province of South Africa. The key research
questions of this study were:

1. What are the perceptions of lecturers and PAL Tutors
on students’ phubbing in rural university classrooms?

2. How many students phub in rural university
classrooms?

2. Literature Review

A very recent study conducted at Pamukkale University
in Turkey examined the status of in-service and
pre-service teachers of being phubee and phubber. A
sample of 247 pre-service teachers and 46 in-service
teachers were selected using convenience sampling
technique. A seven-point Likert scale questionnaire was
used for the study to collect data. Findings revealed that
pre-service teachers were more in the case of being both
phubbee (XPre-service teacher = 79.65 > XIn-service
teacher = 72.89) and phubber (XPre-service teacher =
43.54 > XIn-service teacher = 38.39) compared with the
in-service teachers [24].

Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25] conducted a research
in Oman to explore the perceptions of lecturers on
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students’ use of cell phones in classroom. A total of 32
lecturers from different colleges and universities have
participated in the survey. A five-point Likert scale
questionnaire that consisted of 15 items was sent to all
participants online to collect the data. Findings showed
that cell phones have a strong influence on distracting
learning and teaching. The lecturers also reported that
students were misbehaving in class while using cell
phones and losing focus which created a high level of
stress among lecturers.

Another study was conducted in the Eastern Region of
United States of America to explore the perceptions of
faculties in different ranks on the effects of students’ use
of smart phones in classroom. A mixed method approach
was employed for the study. A sample of 134 faculty
members from various colleges at a local university
responded to a five-point Likert scale questionnaire that
comprised of 15 questions. As there was a lack of clarity
in the data obtained through closed-ended survey, the
researchers conducted one-on-one interview with eight
participants for a detailed explanation to supplement the
numerical data obtained from the survey. Results specified
that majority of the faculties complained about the
distractions even though strict policies were taken.
However, a few faculties used smart phones as a
pedagogical tool and obtained positive results [26].
Similarly, Bugeja [27] stated that some instructors agreed
that along with the positive side of technologies, it also
caused distractions in classroom.

Nazir [28] studied about the students’ behavior and
attitudes towards phubbing. The study employed a mixed
method approach in which a survey was conducted first to
collect the data from students and thereafter followed by
the interviews to collect the data from lecturers. A sample
of 50 lecturers and 300 students from different private
universities of Istanbul participated in the study. The
findings revealed that around 41% of the students were
phubbing in the classroom while the lecture was taking
place and it was negatively affecting the whole learning
process.

Furthermore, another research was conducted to
examine the behavior of cyber slacking among students in
college classrooms and to determine what college
instructors can do about students cyber slacking. Usage of
cell phones for off-task behaviors in the classrooms is
called as cyber slacking. The researchers conducted this
study by considering the experiences of a biology lecturer
Dr. Sousa and an undergraduate student Eric. The results
showed that Eric and other students had high tendency to
check the incoming messages and reply during the lecture
time and outside the classrooms while they were studying.
This temptation of cyber slacking in the class hours has
led students to lose focus and obtain less marks for the
assessments [29]. Likewise, responses of professors in the
study conducted by Lawson and Henderson [15] reported
that it was impossible for professors to control students in
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texting during class.

Contrary to the above studies, a research conducted by
Ahmad [30] explored the views of a lecturer on
undergraduate students’ use of cell phones in the learning
environment and more particularly to find out whether cell
phones were creating any kind of distraction. The survey
was conducted at the University of the West Indies, Mona
Campus, Jamaica. It can be observed from the study that
there was no distraction due to the students’ use of cell
phones in classroom. Moreover, the lecturer in this
experiment enjoyed students’ use of cell phones as it
helped them to gather relevant information.

3. Materials and Methods

3.1. Research Approach and Design

The study adopted a quantitative research approach as it
allowed for a greater objectivity and accuracy of results. A
descriptive research design was implemented for this
study as it gave a holistic understanding of the research
objective.

3.2. Study Site, Population and Sample

A sample of 50 academics that consisted of 39 lecturers
from a population of 71 and 11 PAL Tutors from a
population of 14 voluntarily participated in the survey.
Data of lecturers were collected from the Faculty of
Science, Engineering & Technology and Faculty of
Business Science & Management at a rural university
located in the Eastern Cape State of South Africa. The
main reason for choosing this rural university as the study
site was based on the convenience of the researchers as

they both were working as lecturers in the same university.

There were no policies to follow in the university to
restrict students’ phubbing in classroom. As both the
faculties were on the same campus of the researchers, the
researchers had the contact details of the lecturers and
PAL Tutors in the faculties which made the justification
for choosing the aforementioned faculties. Moreover, data
of PAL Tutors were collected only from the Faculty of
Science, Engineering & Technology as the PAL Tutors
from other faculties were not available during the time of
data collection. PAL Tutors also do the same job of
lecturers in terms of teaching. Students’ phub during the
lecture hours of lecturers and PAL Tutors. This made the
justification of including PAL Tutors as the participants
along with lecturers.

3.3. Data Collection Instrument

A five-point Likert-scale questionnaire was used as an
instrument for data collection which was developed by the
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researchers themselves. It was categorized into three
sections that included demographic, students’ use of cell
phones in classrooms and the number of students who use
cell phones for off-task behaviors. The second section
included 15 statements ranged from level 1 to level 5 with
level 1 being “STRONGLY DISAGREE”, level 2 being
“DISAGREE”, level 3 being “NO OPINION”, level 4
being “AGREE” and level 5 being “STRONGLY
AGREE”. The third section included six statements
ranged from level 1 to level 5 with level 1 being 0% -
20%, level 2 being 21% - 40%, level 3 being 41% - 60%,
level 4 being 61% - 80% and level 5 being 81% - 100%.

3.4. Ethical Clearances

Ethical issues were cleared by obtaining permission
from the relevant authorities to conduct the study.
Participants gave their permission to collect the data by
reading the ethical concerns which was explained on the
home page of the survey and participated in the study.

3.5. Pilot Study

The study was piloted with five lecturers who were not
involved in the main study. Cronbach’s alpha test was
performed to calculate the reliability of the statements in
the questionnaire and reliability values of second section
and third section were 0.795 and 0.7 respectively which
was appropriate for this study.

3.6. Data Collection Procedure

The researchers entered the statements in Google form.
As the researchers were having the contact details of
participants, the web link of the Google form was sent to
the participants through email and WhatsApp. The
participants were directed to the survey once they clicked
on the web link where they could see the purpose of the
research and informed consent form. It was also
emphasized that their participation was voluntary, the data
collected from them would be kept confidential and
anonymous. When the participants agreed to participate,
they were directed to the first section which was the
demographic page. The response rates of lecturers and
PAL Tutors were 54% and 79% respectively. The survey
was open to the participants from 28-07-2020 12 AM to
05-08-2020 11.59 PM.

3.7. Data Analysis

The researchers captured the data manually into
Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS version 26)
and they were analysed using descriptive statistics.
Furthermore, findings were confirmed using triangulation
by sources.
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4. Results
Table 1. Triangulation of descriptive statistics of lecturers’ perceptions on students’ phubbing in university classroom
STATEMENT # SD D NO A SA N
0 8 1 21 9 39
Students don’t switch off or keep in silent mode L1 (0%) (20.5%) | (2.6%) | (53.8%) | (23.1%) | (100%)
their cell phones during my lecture hours. P1 1 2 2 3 3 11
(9%) (18.2%) | (18.2%) | (27.3%) | (27.3%) | (100%)
L2 1 3 3 16 16 39
The whole class and I get interrupted when cell (2.6%) (7.7%) (7.7%) (41%) (41%) (100%)
phones ring in the classroom. P 0 1 0 4 6 11
(0%) (9.1%) (0%) (36.4%) | (54.5%) | (100%)
L3 1 8 2 13 15 39
1 do not allow students to attend phone calls in (2.6%) (20.5%) | (5.1%) | (33.3%) | (38.5%) | (100%)
classroom. P 1 3 4 2 1 11
(9.1%) (27.3%) | (36.3%) | (18.2%) | (9.1%) | (100%)
1 give permission to students to leave the L4 6 2 6 17 8 39
re s (15.4%) (5.1%) | (15.4%) | (43.6%) | (20.5%) | (100%)
classroom and attend the calls if it is an 0 0 1 6 n I
CImergency. P4 (0%) 0%) | (9.1%) | (54.5%) | (36.4%) | (100%)
LS 2 7 6 21 3 39
Students’ text during lecture time. (5.1%) (17.9%) | (154%) | (53.9%) | (7.7%) | (100%)
Ps 0 3 0 3 5 11
(0%) (27.3%) (0%) (27.3%) | (45.4%) | (100%)
L6 1? 170 20 4 . (3 390
Students make calls during lecture time. @ 11 %) (43'26%)) (5'; %) (10'33 %) (OOA] ) (10;) %)
P6 (11.2%) | (22.2%) | (33.3%) | (33.3%) (0%) (100%)
L7 6 15 9 8 1 39
Students play games on cell phones during my (15.4%) (38.5%) | (23.1%) | (20.5%) | (2.5%) | (100%)
lecture period. P7 3 2 4 2 0 11
(27.3%) | (18.2%) | (36.4%) | (18.1%) (0%) (100%)
. 3 6 8 16 6 39
Studegtls have a tfémptgtlon to be connected to L8 (7.7%) (154%) | (20.5%) @1%) | (154%) | (100%)
social networking sites such as facebook, 0 > 0 3 6 1
twitter and youtube during my lecture time. P8 (0%) (18.2%) 0%) 273%) | (54.5%) | (100%)
Lo 1 0 3 28 7 39
Students get distracted when their classmates (2.6%) (0%) (7.7%) | (71.8%) | (17.9%) | (100%)
use cell phones in the class room. P9 0 0 1 6 4 11
(0%) (0%) (9.1%) | (54.5%) | (36.4%) | (100%)
L10 2 3 4 20 10 39
Students immediately use their cell phones (5.1%) (7.7%) (10.3%) | (51.3%) | (25.6%) | (100%)
whenever I give them a small break. P10 0 0 1 4 6 11
(0%) (0%) (9.1%) | (36.4%) | (54.5%) | (100%)
L11 50 20 30 140 140 380
I feel students are addicted to cell phones. (13'12 %) (S'ZA’) (7'? %) (36'28 %) (36'78 %) (10101 %)
Pl (9.1%) (0%) (9.1%) | (18.2%) | (63.6%) | (100%)
L12 2 11 10 9 7 39
Students are lazy to write notes after they (5.1%) (28.2%) | (25.6%) | (23.2%) | (17.9%) | (100%)
started using cell phones. P12 0 1 2 2 5 10
(0%) (10%) (20%) (20%) (50%) (100%)
L13 3 5 9 17 5 39
Cell phones are used by students for (7.7%) (12.8%) | (23.1%) | (43.6%) | (12.8%) | (100%)
malpractices in tests or exams. P13 1 1 3 3 3 11
(9.1%) 9.1%) | (27.3%) | (27.3%) | (27.3%) | (100%)
Li4 2 6 2 22 7 39
Students lose focus and attention due to their (5.1%) (15.4%) | (5.1%) | (56.5%) | (17.9%) | (100%)
cell phone use in classroom. Pl4 0 1 1 4 5 11
(0%) (9.1%) (9.1%) | (36.4%) | (45.6%) | (100%)
Lis 4 11 2 9 13 39
Cell phones should be banned during the lecture (10.3%) (28.2%) | (5.1%) | (23.1%) | (33.3%) | (100%)
hours. 1 2 3 2 3 11
P13 (9%) (18.2%) | (27.3%) | (18.2%) | (27.3%) | (100%)

Where SD=Strongly Disagree, D=Disagree, NO=No Opinion, A=Agree, SA=Strongly Agree and N=Total Attended.
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4.1. Lecturers' Perceptions on Students' Phubbing in
University Classroom

It was observed from table 1 that 53.8% of the lecturers
agreed and 23.1% of them strongly agreed that students
did not switch off or keep their cell phones in silent mode
during lecture hours (statement L1). While 20.5% of the
lecturers disagreed, 2.6% of them were uncertain. Around
27.3% of the PAL Tutors agreed and another 27.3% of
them strongly agreed on statement P1. While 9% of the
PAL Tutors strongly disagreed, 18.2% of them disagreed.
About 18.2% of them were uncertain.

It can be seen that 41% of the lecturers agreed and
another 41% of them strongly agreed that the whole class
and the lecturers were interrupted when cell phones rang
in the classroom (statement L2). While 2.6% of the
lecturers strongly disagreed, 7.7% of them disagreed on
statement L2. Around 7.7% of them did not have any
opinion. More than one third of the PAL Tutors (36.4%)
agreed and more than half of them (54.5%) strongly
agreed on statement P2. About 9.1% of them disagreed.

It was observed that 33.3% of the lecturers agreed and
38.5% of them strongly agreed that they did not allow
students to attend phone calls in classroom (statement L3).
About 2.6% of the lecturers strongly disagreed and 20.5%
of them disagreed. Around 5.1% of them were
indeterminate. While 18.2% of the PAL Tutors agreed and
9.1% of them strongly agreed on statement P3, 9.1% of
them strongly disagreed and 27.3% of them disagreed.
Around 36.3% of them were uncertain.

Statement L4 revealed that 43.6% of the lecturers
agreed and 20.5% of them strongly agreed that they gave
permission to students to leave the classroom and attend
the calls if it was an emergency (statement L4). About
15.4% of the lecturers strongly disagreed and 5.1% of
them disagreed on statement L4. Around 15.4% of them
were indeterminate. While 54.5% of the PAL Tutors
agreed and 36.4% of them strongly agreed on statement
P4, 9.1% of them did not have any opinion.

It emerged that 53.9% of the lecturers agreed and 7.7%
of them strongly agreed that students’ text during lecture
time (statement L5). While 5.1% of the lecturers strongly
disagreed and 17.9% of them disagreed on statement L5,
15.4% of them were uncertain. Around 27.3% of the PAL
Tutors agreed and 45.4% of them strongly agreed on
statement P5. However, 27.3% of them disagreed.

It can be seen that 10.3% of the lecturers agreed that
students made calls during lecture time (statement L6) and
5.1% of them did not have any opinion. Around 41% of
the lecturers strongly disagreed and 43.6% of them
disagreed on statement L6. While 33.3% of the PAL
Tutors agreed on P6, another 33.3% of them did not have
any opinion. Around 11.2% of the PAL Tutors strongly
disagreed, 22.2% of them disagreed on statement P6 and
two of them did not attend.

It was clear that 20.5% of the lecturers agreed and 2.5%
of them strongly agreed that students played games on cell
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phones during lecture period (statement L7). About 15.4%
of the lecturers strongly disagreed and 38.5% of them
disagreed on statement L7. Around 23.1% of them
preferred a neutral stance. Around 18.2% of the PAL
Tutors agreed and 36.4% of them did not have any
opinion on statement P7. While 27.3% of the PAL Tutors
strongly disagreed, 18.1% of them disagreed on statement
P7.

Statement L8 revealed that 41% of the lecturers agreed
and 15.4% of them strongly agreed that students had a
temptation to be connected to social networking sites such
as Facebook, Twitter and Youtube during the lecture time
(statement L8). About 7.7% of the lecturers strongly
disagreed and 15.4% of them disagreed on statement LS.
Around 20.5% of them were indeterminate. While 27.3%
of the PAL Tutors agreed and 54.5% of them strongly
agreed on statement P8, 18.2% of them disagreed.

Almost three quarters (71.8%) of the lecturers agreed
and 17.9% of them strongly agreed that students were
distracted when their classmates used cell phones in the
class room (statement L9). Around 2.6% of the lecturers
strongly disagreed and 7.7% of them did not have any
opinion on statement L9. More than half (54.5%) of the
PAL Tutors agreed and more than one third (36.4%) of
them strongly agreed on statement P9. However, 9.1% of
them were indeterminate.

More than half (51.3%) of the lecturers agreed and one
quarter of them (25.6%) strongly agreed that students
immediately used their cell phones whenever the lecturer
gave them a small break (statement L10). While 5.1% of
the lecturers strongly disagreed and 7.7% of them
disagreed on statement L10, 10.3% of them were
uncertain. Around 36.4% of the PAL Tutors agreed and
54.5% of them strongly agreed on statement P10. About
9.1% of them were uncertain.

It emerged that 36.8 % of the lecturers agreed and
another 36.8% of them strongly agreed that they felt
students were addicted to cell phones (statement L11).
While 13.2% of the lecturers strongly disagreed and 5.3%
of them disagreed on statement L11, 7.9% of them did not
have any opinion. One lecturer did not attend. Almost two
third (63.6%) of the PAL Tutors strongly agreed and
18.2% of them agreed on statement P11. About 9.1% of
the PAL Tutors strongly disagreed and another 9.1% of
them did not have any opinion.

It can be seen that 23.2% of the lecturers agreed and
17.9% of them strongly agreed that the students were lazy
to write notes after they started using cell phones
(statement L12). While 5.1% of the lecturers strongly
disagreed, 28.2% of them disagreed on statement L12.
Around 25.6% of them did not have any opinion. About
20% of the PAL Tutors agreed and half of them (50%)
strongly agreed on statement P12. About 10% of them
disagreed and 20% of them did not have any opinion. One
PAL Tutors did not attend.

It was observed that 43.6% of the lecturers agreed and
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12.8% of them strongly agreed that cell phones were used
by students for malpractices in tests or exams (statement
L13). About 7.7% of the lecturers strongly disagreed and
12.8% of them disagreed. Around 23.1% of them were
indeterminate. While 27.3% of the PAL Tutors agreed and
another 27.3% of them strongly agreed on statement P13,
9.1% of them strongly disagreed and another 9.1% of
them disagreed. Around 27.3% of them were uncertain.

Statement 14 revealed that more than half (56.5%) of
the lecturers agreed and 17.9% of them strongly agreed
that students lost focus and attention due to their cell
phone use in classroom (statement L14). About 5.1% of
the lecturers strongly disagreed and 15.4% of them
disagreed on statement L14. Around 5.1% of them were
indeterminate. More than one third (36.4%) of the PAL
Tutors agreed and almost half (45.6%) of them strongly
agreed on statement P14. Around 9.1% of them disagreed
and another 9.1% of them did not have any opinion.

Around 23.1% of the lecturers agreed and one third
(33.3%) of them strongly agreed that cell phones should
be banned during the lecture hours (statement L15). While
10.3% of the lecturers strongly disagreed and 28.2% of
them disagreed on statement L15, 5.1% of them preferred
a neutral stance. About 18.2% of the PAL Tutors agreed
and 27.3% of them strongly agreed on statement P15.
While 9% of the PAL Tutors strongly disagreed and 18.2%
of them disagreed, 27.3% of them preferred a neutral
stance.

4.2. Lecturers' Perceptions on the Percentage of
Students' Phubbing in Classroom

It was observed from Table 2 that majority (82.1%) of
the lecturers responded that (0%-20%) of the students
played games on cell phones during lecture period
(statement A_L1). While 12.8% of the lecturers responded
that (21%-40%) of the students did statement A L1, 5.1%
of them responded that (41% - 60%) of the students did
statement A L1. Almost two quarter (63.6%) of the PAL
Tutors responded that (0%-20%) of the students did
statement A Pl. Around 18.2% of the PAL Tutors
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responded that (21% - 40%) of the students did statement
A P1. While 9.1% of the PAL Tutors responded that
(41% - 60%) of the students did statement A _P1, another
group of 9.1% of them responded that (61% - 80%) of the
students did statement A_P1.

Statement A L2 revealed that more than half (51.3%)
of the lecturers responded that (0%-20%) of the students
texted during lecture period. More than one quarter
(25.6%) of the lecturers responded that (21% - 40%) of
the students did statement A L2. About 17.9% of the
lecturers responded that (41%-60%) of the students did
statement A L2. While 2.6% of the lecturers responded
that (61% - 80%) of the students did statement A L2,
another group of 2.6% of them responded that (81% -
100%) of the students did statement A L.2. Around 18.2%
of the PAL Tutors responded that (0%-20%) of the
students did statement A P2. While 45.4% of the PAL
Tutors responded that (41%-60%) of the students did
statement A P2, 27.3% of them responded that (61% -
80%) of the students did statement A P2 and 9.1% of
them responded that (81% - 100%) of the students did
statement A_P2.

More than half (53.8%) of the lecturers responded that
(0%-20%) of the students engaged in social network sites
such as facebook, twitter and youtube during lecture time
(statement A L3). One quarter (25.6%) of the lecturers
responded that (21% - 40%) of the students did statement
A L3. Around 17.9% of the lecturers responded that
(41%-60%) of the students did statement A L3. While
2.6% of the lecturers responded that (61% - 80%) of the
students did statement A L3, another 2.6% of them
responded that (81% - 100%) of the students did statement
A L3. About 18.2% of the PAL Tutors responded that
(0%-20%) of the students did statement A_P3 and another
18.2% of them responded that (21% - 40%) of the
students did statement A P3. While 18.2% of the PAL
Tutors responded that (41%-60%) of the students did
statement A_P3 and 36.3% of them responded that (61% -
80%) of the students did statement A P3, only 9.1% of
the PAL Tutors responded that (81% - 100%) of the
students did statement A_P3.
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Ho?i:fxi§:nts # 0% -20% 21% - 40% 41% - 60% 61% - 80% 81% -100% N
ALl 32 5 2 0 0 39
play games on cell phones - (82.1%) (12.8%) (5.1%) (0%) (0%) (100%)
during your lecture period? A Pl 7 2 1 1 0 11
= (63.6%) (18.2%) (9.1%) (9.1%) (0%) (100%)
A L2 20 10 7 1 1 39
text during your lecture - (51.3%) (25.6%) (17.9%) (2.6%) (2.6%) (100%)
period? A P2 2 0 5 3 1 11
= (18.2%) (0%) (45.4%) (27.3%) (9.1%) (100%)
engage in social network A L3 21 9 7 1 1 39
sites such as facebook, - (53.8%) (23.1%) (17.9%) (2.6%) (2.6%) (100%)
twitter and youtube during A P3 2 2 2 4 1 11
the lecture time? - (18.2%) (18.2%) (18.2%) (36.3%) (9.1%) (100%)
. 10 4 9 10 6 39
immuzzit:t:ryc\zl}igi‘i‘fyou A L4 (25.6%) (10.3%) (23.1%) (25.6%) (15.4%) (100%)
ive them a small break? A P4 ! 0 2 4 4 1
£ — (9.1%) (0%) (18.2%) (36.3%) (36.4%) (100%)
A LS 90 50 50 110 90 390
are addicted to cell phones? (23'11 %) (12'18 %) (12;& %) (28'42 %) (23'31 %) (101014)
APS (9.1%) (9.1%) (18.2%) (36.3%) (27.3%) (100%)
. 18 8 4 5 4 39
areﬂllzzyyszr:‘;gtss?l‘l’;ez;ﬂer AL6 (46.1%) (20.5%) (10.3%) (12.8%) (10.3%) (100%)
1 1 4 3 2 11
phones? A_P6 (9.1%) (9.1%) (36.3%) (27.3%) (18.2%) (100%)

Where N=Total Attended.

It emerged that 25.6% of the lecturers responded that
(0%-20%) of the students used their cell phones
immediately whenever they got a small break (statement
A L4). About 10.3% of the lecturers responded that (21%
- 40%) of the students did statement A L4 and 23.1% of
the lecturers responded that (41%-60%) of the students
did statement A L4. A quarter (25.6%) of the lecturers
responded that (61% - 80%) of the students did statement
A L4. Around 15.4% of the lecturers responded that (81%
- 100%) of the students did statement A L4. While 9.1%
of the PAL Tutors responded that (0%-20%) of the
students did statement A P4, 18.2% of the PAL Tutors
responded that (41%-60%) of the students did statement
A P4. More than one third (36.3%) of PAL Tutors
responded that (61% - 80%) of the students did statement
A P4 and 36.4% of them responded that (81% - 100%) of
the students did statement A P4.

Almost one quarter (23.1%) of the lecturers responded
that (0%-20%) of the students were addicted to cell
phones (statement A_LS5). While 12.8% of them lecturers
responded that (21% - 40%) of the students did statement
A LS5, another 12.8% of them responded that (41%-60%)
of the students did statement A_L5. About 28.2% of the
lecturers responded that (61% - 80%) of the students did
statement A_L5 and 23.1% of them responded that (81% -
100%) of the students did statement A LS. While 9.1% of
the PAL Tutors responded that (0%-20%) of the students
did statement A_P5 and another 9.1% of them responded
that (21% - 40%) of the students did statement A PS5.
Around 18.2% of the PAL Tutors responded that
(41%-60%) of the students did statement A_P5 and 36.3%

of them responded that (61% - 80%) of the students did
statement A P5. More than one quarter (27.3%) of the
PAL Tutors responded that (81% - 100%) of the students
did statement A_P5.

Furthermore, it can be seen that 46.1% of the lecturers
responded that (0%-20%) of the students were lazy to
write notes after they started using cell phones (statement
A L6). Around 20.5% of the lecturers responded that
(21% - 40%) of the students did statement A L6 and
10.3% of them responded that (41%-60%) of the students
did statement A L6. While 12.8% of the lecturers
responded that (61% - 80%) of the students did statement
A L6, 10.3% of them responded that (81% - 100%) of
the students did statement A L6.In the case of PAL
Tutors, while 9.1% of the them responded that (0%-20%)
of the students did statement A P6 and another 9.1% of
them responded that (21% - 40%) of the students did
statement A_P6. More than one third (36.3%) of the PAL
Tutors responded that (41%-60%) of the students did
statement A P6. More than one quarter (27.3%) of PAL
Tutors responded that (61% - 80%) of the students did
statement A _P6 and 18.2% of them responded that (81% -
100%) of the students did statement A _P6.

5. Discussion

The study established that students did not switch off or
kept their cell phones in silent mode during the lecture
hours. Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25, p. 640] concurred
“most of the time teachers have to ask the students to
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switch off or keep in silent mode”. On the other hand,
Hammer, et al. [31] highlighted that majority of the
students indicated that their cell phones were on quiet
mode during the class hours. Findings of the present study
are therefore consistent with issues raised by Shrivastava
and Shrivastava [25] but contradictory with the findings
by Hammer, et al. [31]. According to the views of
researchers of the current study, students are more
tempted to do some off-task behaviours using
smartphones than to concentrate in the lecture.

The study further established that whole class, lecturers
and PAL Tutors were interrupted when cell phones rang
in the classroom. Nazir [28] stated that lecturers were
distracted when the students’ smartphones beeps or rings
in the classroom. Campbell [32] reported that ringing was
a serious source of distraction and interruption for both
students and lecturers. Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25]
had also observed that it was a serious interruption when
cell phones ring during lecture hours. Findings of the
current study are therefore similar to the views by Nazir
[28], Campbell [32] and Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25].
Making interruptions while the lecture takes place shows
that those students are not serious about their studies and
they are disturbing the others students who want to
concentrate in class.

It emerged from the study that lecturers and PAL
Tutors gave permission to students to leave the classroom
and attend the calls if it is an emergency. Hammer, et al.
[31] and Synnott [33] indicated that students left the
classroom to attend calls. Therefore, the finding of the
current study is consistent with the finding by Hammer, et
al. [31] and Synnott [33]. This attitude of allowing
students to excuse from the class to attend the calls helps
to continue the lecture without interruptions.

In the present study, it showed that students’ texted
during lecture time. Mtega, Bernard, Msungu and Sanare
[34] and Synnott [33] averred that students used cell
phones to send text messages during the lecture period.
Therefore, finding of the present study is consistent with
the views by Mtega, Bernard, Msungu and Sanare [34]
and Synnott [33]. As per the view of researchers, students
who are texting while the lecture takes place show that
they are addicted to smart phones.

Majority of the participants indicated that students did
not play games on cell phones during lecture period. This
finding is consistent with the finding by Matto and
Kazungu [35] who averred that students never played
games on their mobile phones during the lecture time.
However, the finding of the current study contradicts with
the findings by Gilroy [36] who stated that university
students in the United States of America played games on
their cell phones while lecture was taking place.
According to the view of the researchers of the current
study, this attitude of students could be because that they
are not interested in playing games on cell phone.

The results of this study showed that students have a
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temptation to be connected to social networking sites such
as Facebook, Twitter and Youtube during lecture time.
Synnott [33] indicated that students used cell phones to
visit social networking sites. Nazir [28] averred that
students were highly tempted to use smartphones at least
once during the lecture hours either to surf the internet or
check Whatsapp or use social networking sites. Finding of
this study coincided with the results by Synnott [33] and
Nazir [28]. Social networking is the most common
activity that people of all ages does now. However, doing
such activities in the classroom is a serious issue which is
not acceptable.

A vast majority of the participants indicated that
students were distracted when their classmates used cell
phones in the classroom. Using of cell phones in the
classroom not only distracts the class but also lead to poor
academic performance [25]. Matto and Kazungu [35]
stressed that uncontrolled phone uses distract class periods
and lectures. Finding of the current study concurs with the
views by Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25] and Matto and
Kazungu [35]. A strict rule of not to use smartphones in
classroom will help to avoid this problem.

The study revealed that students immediately used their
cell phones whenever lecturers and PAL Tutors gave them
a small break. This result is inconsistent with the finding
by Fernandez [37] who stated that students did not have
any pressure to attend incoming calls or reply to new
messages. Using of cell phone immediately when they get
a break time shows that they have high level of temptation
and pressure to use cell phone.

The current research showed that students were
addicted to cell phones. Matto and Kazungu [35] also had
a same view that students were spending much of their
valuable time on cell phones than on studies due to their
addiction towards cell phones. Similarly, Sarwar and
Soomro [38] indicated in their study that majority of the
adolescents were addicted to their smartphones. Therefore,
finding of current study is in line with the findings by
Matto and Kazungu [35] and Sarwar and Soomro [38].
The researchers of the current study view that addiction
on smartphones not only affects students’ academic
performance but also their personality.

The study found that students used cell phones for
malpractices in tests or exams. Shrivastava and
Shrivastava [25, p. 640] stated that “approximately all
respondents agreed that use of mobile phone is a potential
source of cheating during exam”. Synnott [33] had also
observed that students use cell phones during exams for
malpractices. Matto and Kazungu [35] stated that use of
cell phones aided students to cheat during exams.
Therefore, finding of the current study is in parallel with
the findings by Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25], Matto
and Kazungu [35] and Synnott [33]. If a fine is charged by
the management to the students who are doing such
off-task behaviours, it may help to avoid this malpractice
to a greater extent.
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The present study established that students lost focus
and attention due to their cell phone use in classroom.
Shrivastava and Shrivastava [25] shared a similar view
when they state that use of cell phones in classroom while
studying causes the main reason for the lack of
concentration. Implementing Closed-Circuit Television
(CCTV) cameras in all classrooms will make the students
to have a fear to use their smartphones in classroom.

Furthermore, majority of the lecturers and PAL Tutors
suggested that cell phones should be banned during the
lecture hours. Most of the teaching staff in a study
conducted by Pulliam [39] also averred that students
should not be allowed to use cell phones during class. The
finding of the current study concurs with the finding by
Pulliam [39]. Smartphones should be used only for
educational purposes in classroom for the effective
learning and teaching.

6. Conclusions

The study could be concluded from the findings that
both lecturers and PAL Tutors had a negative perception
on students’ phubbing in classroom. Students lost focus
on lecture as they were busy with texting and visiting
social networking sites using their smart phones. They had
a high temptation to use cell phones immediately when
they get a break. It was strongly confirmed that students
were addicted to cell phones. Around 0%-20% of the
students were phubbing by doing different activities in
classroom which is more enough for the whole learning
and teaching to be spoiled. Overall, the results of the study
showed that students’ phubbing in university classroom
created a serious interruption to the lecturers, PAL Tutors
as well as distraction to the whole class and this
implicated the current study to highlight that students
were crossing the boundary line.

The sample size was not large enough. It would be
more constructive to conduct a study to find the
perception of students too and compare the perception of
students, lecturers and PAL Tutors to find out the
significant association between them.

The study recommends the following:

1. First and foremost, the university management must
make a policy to allow students to use smartphones
only for educational purposes. This will help to
reduce students’ phubbing in classroom to a certain
extent.

2. Lecturers should be lenient if the student needs to use
smartphones for any emergency or important matters.

3. CCTV cameras must be implemented in each
classroom to monitor whether students are
performing any off-task behaviors instead of using it
for educational purposes.

4. A fine which is affordable for the students must be
implemented as a punishment to reduce phubbing if
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the management notices the CCTV footages of any
student phubbing in classroom.

The findings of this study can provide further research
on comparing the perspective of lecturers on students’
phubbing in universities with the perspective of teachers
on learners’ phubbing in schools.
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